        Sagamore Health Network
            Inbound Institutional
              X12N  837  4010A
                                         Revised  June 2008
              Table of Contents
 Page #
Header Information 3-4
Submitter Information 4

BHT 04 8/8 M Date CCYYMMDD
BHT 05 4/8 M Time HHMM, HHMMSS
BHT 06 2/2 M Transaction Type Code Chargeable CH
Level Loop Seg Element Min/Max Name Description Codes Constant values/instructions
REF - Reference Identification M
Header REF 01 2/3 M Reference Identifier Qualifier Functional Category 87
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier 004010X096A1
NM1 - Submitter Name M
1000 NM1 01 2/3 M Submitter Entity Identifier Code Submitter 41
NM1 02 1/1 M Submitter Entity Type Qualifier "1" or "2" 2
NM1 03 1/35 M Last or Organization Name Organization Name
NM1 08 1/2 M Submitter Id Code Qualifier Estab by TP Agreemt (ETIN) 46
NM1 09 2/80 M Submitter Id Code (EIN)
PER - Submitter EDI Contact Info M
1000 PER 01 2/2 M Contact Function Code Information Contact IC
PER 02 1/60 M Name
PER 03 2/2 M Communication # Qualifier Telephone TE
PER 04 1/80 M Communication #
NM1 - Receiver Name M
1000 NM1 01 2/3 M Receiver Entity Identifier Code Receiver 40
NM1 02 1/1 M Receiver Entity Type Qualifier "1" or "2" 2
NM1 03 1/35 M Last or Organization Name Receiving Trading Partner Sagamore Health Network
NM1 08 1/2 M Receiver Id Code Qualifier Estab by TP Agreemt (ETIN) 46
NM1 09 2/80 M Receiver Id Code (EIN)   Receiver ID number Mutually defined
HL - Billing Provider / Hierarchial Level M
2000 HL 01 1/12 M Hierarchial ID number Start "1" and increment +1
HL 02 Not Used
HL 03 1/2 M Hierarchial Level Code 20
HL 04 1/1 O Hierarchial Child Code 1
PRV - Billing Provider Information O
2010 PRV 01 1/3 O Provider Code See X12N I.G. for codes
PRV 02 2/3 O Reference Identification Qualifier ZZ
PRV 03 1/30 O Reference Identification Taxonomy Code
Level Loop Seg Element Min/Max Name Description Codes Constant values/instructions
NM1 - Billing Provider Name M                 ** Billing Tax ID is required for this loop in NM109 or REF02 **
2010 NM1 01 2/3 M Billing Provider Identifier Code Billing Provider 85
NM1 02 1/1 M Entity Type Qualifier "1" or "2" 2
NM1 03 1/35 M Last or Organization Name Last or Organization Name
                           ** NPI or Tax ID in 08 /09 **
NM1 08 1/2 M Id Code Qualifier Employee ID number 24
NM1 09 2/80 M Id Code (EIN)   Tax ID number
NM1 08 1/2 M Id Code Qualifier Employee ID number XX
NM1 09 2/80 M Id Code (EIN)   National Provider ID NPI #
N3 - Billing Provider Address M
2010 See X12N implementation guide
N4 - Billing Provider City, State and Zip M
2010 See X12N implementation guide
REF - Reference Identifier O
2010 REF 01 2/3 M Reference Number Qualifier EI
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier Employer's Tax ID number
REF - Reference Identifier O
2010 REF 01 2/3 M Reference Number Qualifier G5
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier Provider Site ID
PER - Billing Provider Contact Info O
2010 PER 01 2/2 M Contact Function Code Information Contact IC
PER 02 1/60 M Name Contact / Organization Name
PER 03 2/2 M Communication # Qualifier Telephone TE
PER 04 1/80 M Communication #  Organization Phone Number
NM1 - Pay-To Provider Name M
2010 NM1 01 2/3 M Billing Provider Identifier Code Billing Provider 87
NM1 02 1/1 M Entity Type Qualifier "1" or "2" 2

2300 CLM 01 1/38 M Patient Account Number
CLM 02 1/18 M Total Claim Charge Amount
CLM 0501 1/2 M Facility Type Code
CLM 0502 1/2 M Facility Code Qualifier A
CLM 0503 1/1 M Claim Frequency Code
CLM 06 1/1 M Provider Signature on file "Y" or "N"
CLM 08 1/1 M Assignment of Benefits Indicator "Y" or "N"
CLM 09 1/1 M Release of Information Code "A," "I," "M," "N," "O" or "Y"
CLM 18 1/1 M Paper EOB Requested
DTP - Statement Date M
2300 DTP 01 3/3 M DTP Qualifier 434
DTP 02 2/3 M DTP Format Qualifier RD8
DTP 03 1/35 M Statement From and To Date CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
DTP - Admission Date/Hour/Minute O
2300 DTP 01 3/3 M DTP Qualifier 435
DTP 02 2/3 M DTP Format Qualifier DT
DTP 03 1/35 M Admission Date/Hour/Minute CCYYMMDDHHMM
DTP - Discharge Time O
2300 DTP 01 3/3 M DTP Qualifier 096
DTP 02 2/3 M DTP Format Qualifier TM
DTP 03 1/35 M Discharge Hour HHMM
CL1 - Institutional Claim Codes O
2300 CL1 01 1/1 O Admission Type Code
CL1 02 1/1 O Admission Source Code
CL1 03 1/2 O Patient Status Code Discharge Status
Level Loop Seg Element Min/Max Name Description Codes Constant values/instructions
PWK - Service Line Supplemental Info
2400 PWK 06 2/80 O Attachment Control Number
AMT - Claim Amount Due - Estimated O
2300 AMT 01 1/3 M Amount Qualifier C5
AMT 02 1/18 M Claim Amount Due - Estimated
AMT - Patient Responsibility - Estimated O
2300 AMT 01 1/3 M Amount Qualifier F3
AMT 02 1/18 M Patient Responsibility - Estimated
AMT - Patient Paid Amount O
2300 AMT 01 1/3 M Amount Qualifier F5
AMT 02 1/18 M Patient Amount Paid
REF - Reference Identifier O
2300 REF 01 2/3 M Reference Number Qualifier F8
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier Original Claim Number
REF - Reference Identifier O
2300 REF 01 2/3 M Reference Number Qualifier D9
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier Claim Control Number
REF - Reference Identifier O
2300 REF 01 2/3 M Reference Number Qualifier G1
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier Prior Authorization
REF - Reference Identifier O
2300 REF 01 2/3 M Reference Number Qualifier EA
REF 02 1/30 M Reference Identifier Medical Record Number
K3 - File Information O
2300 K3 01 1/80 M Fixed Format Information Present on Admission  Required on Inpatient claims
     Indicators  Starting 10/1/08
NTE - Note/Special Instruction O
2300 NTE 01 3/3 M Note Reference Code  ADD
NTE 02 1/80 M Claim Note Text
HI - Health Care Diagnosis Code O
2300 HI 0101 1/3 M Code List Qualifier DR
HI 0102 1/30 M Dx Related Group Code DRG Code
Level Loop Seg Element Min/Max Name Description Codes Constant values/instructions
HI - Health Care Diagnosis Code O
2300 HI 0101 1/3 M Code List Qualifier BK
HI 0102 1/30 M Diagnosis Code Principal Diagnosis Code
HI 0201 1/3 M Code List Qualifier BJ
HI 0202 1/30 M Diagnosis Code Admitting Diagnosis Code
HI - Health Care Diagnosis Code O
2300 HI 0101 1/3 M Code List Qualifier DR
HI 0102 1/30 M Diagnosis Code Diagnosis Related Group
HI - Health Care Diagnosis Code O ** Repeats for Diagnosis 13-24**
2300 HI 0101 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0102 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 1
HI 0201 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0202 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 2
HI 0301 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0302 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 3
HI 0401 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0402 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 4
HI 0501 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0502 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 5
HI 0601 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0602 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 6
HI 0701 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0702 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 7
HI 0801 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0802 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 8
HI 0901 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 0902 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 9
HI 1001 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 1002 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 10
HI 1101 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 1102 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 11
HI 1201 1/3 O Code List Qualifier BF
HI 1202 1/30 O Diagnosis Code Diagnosis 12